
City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: May 7, 2018

Staff Report

Agenda Section:File Number: 18-187 CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number: 8.C.

TO: City Council

FROM: Jeff Kay
Interim City Manager

BY: Jeff Kay

Interim City Manager

FINANCE REVIEW: David Baum

Finance Director

TITLE: Staff Report to Adopt a Resolution of Intention to Approve an Amendment to the 

Contract with the Board of Administration of the California Public Employees’ 

Retirement System (CalPERS) to Include Provisions Pursuant to Government 

Code 20516 “Cost Sharing” for Local Police Members in Accordance with the 

San Leandro Police Officers Association Memorandum of Understanding and to 

Adopt an Ordinance Authorizing an Amendment to the Contract with the Board of 

Administration of CalPERS to Provide Section 20516 (1% employee cost 

sharing) for Local Police Members in Accordance with the Memorandum of 

Understanding

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution of intention and Ordinance to approve 

an amendment to the City’s contract with CalPERS to allow employee cost sharing of the 

employer contribution rate. 

BACKGROUND

As a result of contract negotiations, the City Council approved the San Leandro Police Officers 

Association (SLPOA) Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the period of January 1, 2016 

through December 31, 2019.  As permitted by Government Code Section 20516, SLPOA 

employees agreed to pay a portion of the City’s employer CalPERS contribution.  Per the MOU, 

SLPOA Classic Safety employees agreed to the following cost-sharing schedule:

· Effective July 1, 2017, employees will pay an additional one percent (1%) towards the

employer’s pension contribution rate for a total employee contribution of 10%.

· Effective July 1, 2018, employees will pay an additional one percent (1%) towards the

employer’s pension contribution rate for a total employee contribution of 11%.

· Effective July 1, 2019, employees will pay an additional one percent (1%) towards the

Page 1  City of San Leandro Printed on 5/1/2018

1372



File Number: 18-187

employer’s pension contribution rate for a total employee contribution of 12%.

At the City Council meeting on May 15, 2017, the City Council approved the initial 1% cost share 

provision and amended the CalPERS contract to reflect the change.  As we move into the second 

year of the MOU, the City must again amend its contract with CalPERS to include an additional 

one percent (1%) towards the employer’s pension contribution rate. 

DISCUSSION

In order to comply with the cost share provision, the City must annually amend its contract with 

CalPERS.  The CalPERS contract amendment requires that the Council adopt a Resolution of 

Intention to Approve an Amendment to Contract and adopt an Ordinance Authorizing an 

Amendment to the Contract.  In addition, a secret ballot election will be held among affected 

SLPOA employees.  The second reading and adoption of an Ordinance will be presented to the 

City Council on June 4, 2018.  

Fiscal Impacts

There is no fiscal impact with the approval of this resolution. The fiscal impact of the cost sharing 

was presented when the SLPOA MOU was approved. 

Previous Action

· Resolution 2016-163 Approving the Memorandum of Understanding between the City of 

San Leandro and the San Leandro Police Officers’ Association (SLPOA) for the period 

January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2019.  

· Ordinance 2017-012 Authorizing an Amendment to the contract between the Board of 

Administration of the California Public Employees’ Retirement System and the City of San 

Leandro to include provisions pursuant to Government Code Section 20516 “Cost 

Sharing” for Classic Local Police Members in accordance with the San Leandro Police 

Officers’ Association (SLPOA) Memorandum of Understanding.

Attachments:

· Draft Amendment to CalPERS contract

PREPARED BY: Emily Hung, Human Resources Manager, City Manager’s Office

Page 2  City of San Leandro Printed on 5/1/2018

1373



City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: May 7, 2018

Resolution - Council

Agenda Section:File Number: 18-188 CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number:

TO: City Council

FROM: Jeff Kay
Interim City Manager

BY: Jeff Kay

Interim City Manager

FINANCE REVIEW: David Baum

Finance Director

TITLE: RESOLUTION of Intention to Approve an Amendment to a Contract Between the 

Board of Administration California Public Employees’ Retirement System and 

the City Council City of San Leandro

WHEREAS, the Public Employees' Retirement Law permits the participation of public 

agencies and their employees in the Public Employees' Retirement System by the execution of 

a contract, and sets forth the procedure by which said public agencies may elect to subject 

themselves and their employees to amendments to said Law; and

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to amend this contract is the adoption by 

the governing body of the public agency of a resolution giving notice of its intention to approve 

an amendment to said contract, which resolution shall contain a summary of the change 

proposed in said contract; and

WHEREAS, the following is a statement of the proposed change: 

To provide Section 20516 (Employees Sharing Additional Cost) of 1% for classic local 

police members in the San Leandro Police Officers' Association.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the governing body of the above agency does 

hereby give notice of intention to approve an amendment to the contract between said public 

agency and the Board of Administration of the Public Employees' Retirement System, a copy of 

said amendment being attached hereto, as an "Exhibit" and by this reference made a part hereof.

Page 1  City of San Leandro Printed on 5/1/2018

1374



1375



1376



1377



1378



1379



1380



City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: May 7, 2018

Ordinance

Agenda Section:File Number: 18-189 CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number:

TO: City Council

FROM: Jeff Kay
Interim City Manager

BY: Jeff Kay

Interim City Manager

FINANCE REVIEW: David Baum

Finance Director

TITLE: An Ordinance Authorizing an Amendment to the Contract Between the City 

Council of the City of San Leandro and the Board of Administration of the 

California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of San Leandro (“City”) desires to amend the contract 

between the City of San Leandro and the Board of Administration of the California Public 

Employees’ Retirement System (“CalPERS”); and

WHEREAS, the City has participated in labor negotiations, part of which included an 

agreement on the adoption of an additional 1% employee contribution to CalPERS to start on 

July 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the current City Municipal Code authorizes an amendment to the contract 

between the City Council of the City and CalPERS.  

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of San Leandro does ORDAIN as follows:

SECTION 1. RECITALS.  The above recitals are true and correct and made a part of this 

ordinance.

SECTION 2.  AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT.  An amendment to the contract between 

the City Council of the City of San Leandro and the Board of Administration, California Public 

Employees’ Retirement System is hereby authorized, a copy of said amendment being attached 

hereto, marked Exhibit, and by such reference made a part hereof as though herein set out in full.

SECTION 3.  CITY MANAGER AUTHORITY.  The City Manager of the City of San 

Leandro is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to execute said amendment for and on 

behalf of said City.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY.  If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, 

sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance, or its application to any person or circumstance, is 

for any reason held to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not 

affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining sections, subsections, subdivisions, 

paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance, or its application to any other 

person or circumstance. The City Council of the City of San Leandro hereby declares that it would 

Page 1  City of San Leandro Printed on 5/1/2018

1381



File Number: 18-189

have adopted each section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase 

hereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more other sections, subsections, subdivisions, 

paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases hereof is declared invalid or unenforceable.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE AND PUBLICATION.  This ordinance shall be effective 

thirty (30) days after adoption pursuant to San Leandro Municipal Code Section 1-1-340.  The 

City Clerk is directed to publish the title once and post a complete copy thereof on the City 

Council Chamber bulletin board for five (5) days prior to adoption.

Page 2  City of San Leandro Printed on 5/1/2018

1382




